O R I G I N A L  R E S E A R C H
Deep Learning-Based Quantification of Adenoid
Hypertrophy and Its Correlation with
Apnea-Hypopnea Index in Pediatric Obstructive
Sleep Apnea
Jie Cai1,*, Tianyu Xiu 2,*, Yuliang Song1, Xuwei Fan 3, Jianghao Wu1, Aikebaier Tuohuti 1,
Yifan Hu1, Xiong Chen1,4
1Department of Otorhinolaryngology, Head and Neck Surgery, Zhongnan Hospital of Wuhan University, Wuhan, 430000, People’s Republic of China;

6. Baldassari CM, Choi S. Assessing adenoid hypertrophy in children: x-ray or nasal endoscopy? Laryngoscope. 2014;124(7):1509–1510.
doi:10.1002/lary.24366
7. Dong S, Wang P, Abbas K. A survey on deep learning and its applications. Comput Sci Rev. 2021;40:100379. doi:10.1016/j.cosrev.2021.100379
8. Janiesch C, Zschech P, Heinrich K. Machine learning and deep learning. Electron Mark. 2021;31(3):685–695. doi:10.1007/s12525-021-00475-2
9. Sarker IH. Machine learning: algorithms, real-world applications and research directions. SN Comput Sci. 2021;2(3):160. doi:10.1007/s42979-021-
00592-x
10. Litjens G, Kooi T, Bejnordi BE, et al. A survey on deep learning in medical image analysis. Med Image Anal. 2017;42:60–88. doi:10.1016/j.
media.2017.07.005
11. Wang Z, Fang M, Zhang J, et al. Radiomics and deep learning in nasopharyngeal carcinoma: a review. IEEE Rev Biomed Eng. 2024;17:118–135.
doi:10.1109/rbme.2023.3269776
12. Xu ZH, Fan DG, Huang JQ, Wang JW, Wang Y, Li YZ. Computer-aided diagnosis of laryngeal cancer based on deep learning with laryngoscopic
images. Diagnostics. 2023;13(24):3669. doi:10.3390/diagnostics13243669
13. You Z, Han B, Shi Z, et al. Vocal cord leukoplakia classification using deep learning models in white light and narrow band imaging endoscopy
images. Head Neck. 2023;45(12):3129–3145. doi:10.1002/hed.27543
14. Abbasi SF, Ahmad J, Tahir A, et al. EEG-based neonatal sleep-wake classification using multilayer perceptron neural network. IEEE Access.
2020;8:183025–183034. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3028182
15. Abbasi SF, Abbasi QH, Saeed F, Alghamdi NS. A convolutional neural network-based decision support system for neonatal quiet sleep detection.
Math Biosci Eng. 2023;20(9):17018–17036. doi:10.3934/mbe.2023759
16. Shen Y, Li X, Liang X, et al. A deep-learning-based approach for adenoid hypertrophy diagnosis. Med Phys. 2020;47(5):2171–2181. doi:10.1002/
mp.14063
17. Bi M, Zheng S, Li X, et al. MIB-ANet: a novel multi-scale deep network for nasal endoscopy-based adenoid hypertrophy grading. Front Med.
2023;10:1142261. doi:10.3389/fmed.2023.1142261
18. Weiss K, Khoshgoftaar TM, Wang D. A survey of transfer learning. J Big Data. 2016;3(1):1–40. doi:10.1186/s40537-016-0043-6
19. Zhuang F, Qi Z, Duan K, et al. A comprehensive survey on transfer learning. Proc IEEE. 2021;109(1):43–76. doi:10.1109/JPROC.2020.3004555
20. Dong X, Yu Z, Cao W, Shi Y, Ma Q. A survey on ensemble learning. Front Comput Sci. 2020;14(2):241–258. doi:10.1007/s11704-019-8208-z
21. Wormald PJ, Prescott CA. Adenoids: comparison of radiological assessment methods with clinical and endoscopic findings. J Laryngol Otol.
1992;106(4):342–344. doi:10.1017/s0022215100119449
22. Elwany S. The adenoidal-nasopharyngeal ratio (AN ratio). Its validity in selecting children for adenoidectomy. J Laryngol Otol. 1987;101
(6):569–573. doi:10.1017/s0022215100102269
23. Chen K, Wang J, Pang J, et al. MMSegmentation: openMMLab semantic segmentation toolbox and benchmark. arXiv; 2019.doi:10.48550/
arXiv.1906.07155.
24. Zhang H, Wu C, Zhang Z, et al. ResNeSt: split-attention networks. arXiv. 2020. doi:10.48550/arXiv.2004.08955.
25. Ronneberger O, Fischer P, Brox T. U-Net: convolutional networks for biomedical image segmentation. Lect Notes Comput Sci. 2015;9351:234–241.
doi:10.1007/978-3-319-24574-4_28
26. Chen LC, Papandreou G, Schroff F, Adam H. Rethinking atrous convolution for semantic image segmentation. arXiv. 2017. doi:10.48550/
arXiv.1706.05587
27. Wu H, Zhang J, Huang K, Liang K, Yu Y. FastFCN: rethinking dilated convolution in the backbone for semantic segmentation. arXiv. 2019.
doi:10.48550/arXiv.1903.11816
28. Rokach L. Ensemble-based classifiers. Artif Intell Rev. 2010;33(1):1–39. doi:10.1007/s10462-009-9124-7
29. Cordts M, Omran M, Ramos S, et al. The cityscapes dataset for semantic urban scene understanding. In: Proceedings of the IEEE Conference on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR).NV, USA: Las Vegas; 2016:3213–3223. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2016.350
30. Shelhamer E, Long J, Darrell T. Fully convolutional networks for semantic segmentation. IEEE Trans Pattern Anal Mach Intell. 2017;39
(4):640–651. doi:10.1109/tpami.2016.2572683
31. Xiao T, Liu Y, Zhou B, Jiang Y, Sun J. Unified Perceptual Parsing for Scene Understanding. Cham: Springer International Publishing;
2018:418–434. doi:10.48550/arXiv.1807.10221
32. Yin M, Yao Z, Cao Y, et al. Disentangled Non-Local Neural Networks. Springer; 2020. doi:10.48550/arXiv.2006.06668
33. Yuan Y, Chen X, Wang J. Object-contextual representations for semantic segmentation. Lect Notes Comput Sci. 2020;173–190. doi:10.1007/978-
3-030-58539-6_11
34. Zhao H, Zhang Y, Liu S, et al. Psanet: point-wise spatial attention network for scene parsing. Lect Notes Comput Sci. 2018:267–283. doi:10.1007/
978-3-030-01240-3_17
35. Fu J, Liu J, Tian H, et al. Dual attention network for scene segmentation. In: 2019 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern
Recognition (CVPR). Long Beach, CA; 2019:3141–3149. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2019.00326
36. Huang Z, Wang X, Wei Y, et al. CCNet: criss-cross attention for semantic segmentation. In: 2019 IEEE/CVF International Conference on Computer
Vision (ICCV), Seoul, Korea (South). 2019:603–612. doi:10.1109/ICCV.2019.00069
37. Brodsky L. Modern assessment of tonsils and adenoids. Pediatr Clin North Am. 1989;36(6):1551–1569. doi:10.1016/s0031-3955(16)36806-7
38. Zheng S, Li X, Bi M, et al. Contrastive learning-based adenoid hypertrophy grading network using nasoendoscopic image. In: 2022 IEEE 35th
International Symposium on Computer-Based Medical Systems (CBMS). 2022:377–382. doi:10.1109/CBMS55023.2022.00074
39. Parikh SR, Coronel M, Lee JJ, Brown SM. Validation of a new grading system for endoscopic examination of adenoid hypertrophy. Otolaryngol
Head Neck Surg. 2006;135(5):684–687. doi:10.1016/j.otohns.2006.05.003
40. Chouai M, Dolezel P, Stursa D, Nemec Z. New end-to-end strategy based on DeepLabv3+ semantic segmentation for human head detection.
Sensors. 2021;21(17):5848. doi:10.3390/s21175848